

No. 15-141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION**

JOHN C. ENGLANDER
General Counsel

MASSACHUSETTS BAY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
Boston, MA 02116

JOSEPH D. STEINFELD
JEFFREY J. PYLE
PRINCE LOBEL TYE LLP
100 Cambridge Street
Boston, MA 02114

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record

BRIAN T. BURGESS
LEVI W. SWANK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Respondents
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

November 9, 2015

KEVIN P. MARTIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. MBTA Regulates Advertisements In Its Facilities With The Goal Of Maximizing Total Revenue.....	4
B. MBTA Applied Its Guidelines To Petitioners’ Submissions	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict On Either Question Presented.....	13
A. The First Circuit Applied The Same Legal Test As Other Circuits To Determine Whether MBTA Created A Designated Public Forum.....	14
B. Other Circuits’ Decisions Have Turned On The Nature Of A Transit System’s Policies And Practices For Advertising	18
C. There Is No Split On Whether Restrictions On “Demeaning and Disparaging” Ads Are Viewpoint-Based..	26
II. The Decision Below Is Correct	26
A. MBTA Did Not Create A Designated Public Forum By Accepting Public Issue Advertising Subject To Numerous Viewpoint-Neutral Restrictions	27

B.	MBTA Is Not Required To Accept Ads On Political Issues If The Mode Of Expression Used Violates Its Guidelines .	29
C.	MBTA’s Application Of Its Guidelines To Deny Two Of Petitioners’ Advertising Submissions Was Viewpoint-Neutral.....	30
III.	The Petition Is A Poor Vehicle	32
A.	Forum Analysis And Viewpoint Discrimination Are Fact-Intensive Inquiries That Should Be Determined On A Full Record	33
B.	The Record In This Case Is Undeveloped.	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>AFDI v. King Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 26
<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AIDS Action Comm. of Mass., Inc. v.</i> <i>MBTA</i> , 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of</i> <i>Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	14-15, 25, 33
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	27, 28, 29, 33-34
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. SEPTA</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1068 (1999)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense</i> <i>Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18, 27, 30, 34

<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	29
<i>Hays Cnty. Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	27
<i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit</i> <i>Auth.</i> : 585 F. Supp. 1461 (D.D.C. 1984)	21
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	i, 13, 27, 28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012)	32
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. MTA</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 824 (1998)	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	29

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i>	34
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth., 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. CTA, 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)</i>	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)</i>	31
<i>Ridley v. MBTA, 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	30
<i>Searcey v. Crim, 815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987)</i>	33
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty., 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)</i>	29
<i>Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd., 863 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	14, 33

<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth., 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)</i>	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)</i>	32
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)</i>	13, 28
<i>Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)</i>	17, 34

OTHER AUTHORITY

S. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 250 (10th ed. 2013)	32
